may order one mill of the said tax above authorized to be paid in gold or silver, or United States treasury notes, for the purpose of paying the cash expenses of said county.

SEC. 2. The said Board of Commissioners of Houston County are also hereby authorized and empowered to Authorized to levy in each and every year, a sufficient amount of taxes what purpose to extinguish the indebtedness of said county; Provided, That in no one year shall a tax be levied to exceed two and a half mills on the dollar's valuation, as provided in section one of this act, and that the amount so raised shall be kept separate and apart from other funds, and be applied only for the purpose of cancelling the indebtedness of said county.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Repeat of Inconthis act, so far as the same applies to the county of elstent acts Houston, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 5, 1863.

## CHAPTER XXV.

An act in relation to certain County Officers of Henns pin County.

Exercise 1. Limiting the number of sections in each year-compensation. 9. Duty of County Treasurer. 5. Repeal of acts inconsistent with this act.

When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Board of Commissioners of Henne-Board of County pin county are hereby authorized to hold sessions for commissioners not exceeding twenty-five days in each and every year, number of seaand shall receive pay at the rate of one dollar and fifty done limited cents for each day's service.

27

209

Duty of County Treasurer

SEC. 2. That the County Treasurer of Hennepin county shall annually at the time of his annual settlement with the Board of County Commissioners, render an account, verified by his oath, of all the fees and per-quisites which he has received and may be entitled to receive and retain, during the year next preceding the time of such settlement as Treasurer, and shall place to the credit of the county all the excess of such fees and perquisites, over and above the sum of fifteen hundred dollars; Provided, that the provisions of this section shall not apply to or affect the compensation of the present Treasurer of Hennepin county, to which he is entitled under existing laws.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 5, 1863.

## CHAPTER XXVI.

An act for the Removal of the County Seat of Sherburne County from Humboldt to Orono.

SECTION 1. Removal of county seat of Sherbune county. 9. To be submitted to the legal voters of the county.

- Yes to be samplified to ind start votes of the solution.
  Manner of voting.
  Votes to be canvassed in the same manner as for county officers.
  Daty of Governor in case of the sdoridon of the law.
  Shall be lawful for any clisten to deposit any sum of monsy for the erection of public buildings.
  When set to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county seat of Sherburne county is Removal of com- removed from Humboldt to Orono, subject to the proviso ty seat contained in section seven (7).

Repeal of Inconsistent acts